amount of this exposure is removed as accounting rules require that assets Insurance have acquired from Group are maintained at the original
amortised book value.

–– Interest rate risk arises through holding credit and interest assets mainly in the annuity book and also to cover general insurance liabilities, capital
requirements and risk appetite.

–– Inflation exposure is from a combination of inflation linked policyholder benefits and inflation assumptions used to project future expenses.

MEASUREMENT

Current and potential future market risk exposures within Insurance are assessed using a range of stress testing exercises and scenario analyses. Risk
measures include 1-in-200 year stresses used for regulatory capital assessments and single factor stresses for profit before tax.

Table 1.41 demonstrates the impact of the Group’s Fiscal Solvency stress scenario (with no diversification benefit) on Insurance’s portfolio; this is the most
onerous scenario for Insurance out of the Group scenarios. The amounts include movements in assets, liabilities and the value of in-force business in
respect of insurance contracts and participating investment contracts.

Table 1.41: Insurance business: profit before tax sensitivities

Increase (reduction) in profit
before tax

2015
£m

2014
£m

Interest rates – increase 100 basis points (43) (124)

Inflation – increase 50 basis points (23) (143)

Credit spreads – 100% widening (864) (582)

Equity – 30% fall (616) (745)

Property – 25% fall (51) (60)

Credit spread exposure increased in 2015 reflecting the Insurance business entry into the bulk annuity market, with a £0.4 billion deal in the fourth
quarter, building on the £2.4 billion Scottish Widows with-profits deal earlier in the year.

Further stresses that show the effect of reasonably possible changes in key assumptions, including the risk-free rate, equity investment volatility,
widening of credit default spreads on corporate bonds and an increase in illiquidity premia, as applied to profit before tax are set out in note 34.

MITIGATION

Equity and credit spread risks are inherent within Insurance products and are closely monitored to ensure they remain within risk appetite. A hedging